



## Disclosure

---

Under

---

Capital Adequacy Framework 2007(updated July 2008)

---

As on

---

30<sup>th</sup> Ashwin 2077

---

**1. Capital structure & Capital Adequacy ratios**

(Rs. in '000)

<b>CAPITAL</b>		<b>Current Month</b>
<b>(A) Core Capital (Tier 1)</b>		<b>1,009,504.04</b>
Paid up Equity Share Capital		693,371.25
Irredeemable Non-cumulative preference shares		
Share Premium		
Proposed Bonus Equity Shares		
Statutory General Reserves		174,721.99
Retained Earnings		153,704.54
Un-audited current year cumulative profit/(loss)		
Capital Redemption Reserve		
Capital Adjustment Reserve		
Dividend Equalization Reserves		
Other Free Reserve		
Less: Goodwill		
Less: Deferred Tax Assets		8,195.25
Less: Fictitious Assets		
Less: Investment in equity in licensed Financial Institutions		
Less: Investment in equity of institutions with financial interests		
Less: Investment in equity of institutions in excess of limits		
Less: Investments arising out of underwriting commitments		
Less: Reciprocal crossholdings		
Less: Purchase of land & building in excess of limit and unutilized		
Less: Other Deductions		4,098.49
<b>(B) Supplementary Capital (Tier 2)</b>		<b>60,811.42</b>
Cumulative and/or Redeemable Preference Share		
Subordinated Term Debt		
Hybrid Capital Instruments		
General loan loss provision		60,611.42
Exchange Equalization Reserve		
Investment Adjustment Reserve		200.00
Asset Revaluation Reserve		
Other Reserves		
<b>Total Capital Fund (Tier I and Tier II)</b>		<b>1,070,315.46</b>
<b>CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIOS</b>		<b>Current Month</b>
Tier 1 Capital to Total Risk Weighted Exposures (After Bank's adjustments of Pillar II)		19.08%
Tier 1 and Tier 2 Capital to Total Risk Weighted Exposures(After Bank's adjustments of Pillar II)		20.23%

Amount in 000

- 2 **Information about subordinate debt**  
The bank doesnot have subordinate debt.

3 **Deduction from capital**

Particulars	Amount
Deffered Tax Asset	8,195.25

4 **Total Qualifying capital**

Total core capital (Tier I)	1,009,504.04
Total Supplementary Capital(Tier II)	60,811.42
<b>Total Capital Fund(Tier I + Tier II)</b>	<b>1070315.5</b>

5 **CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO**

Particulars	Percentage
Tier 1 Capital to Total Risk Weighted Exposures (After Bank's adjustments of Pillar II)	19.08%
Tier 1 and Tier 2 Capital to Total Risk Weighted Exposures(After Bank's adjustments d	20.23%

6 **Summary of the bank's internal approach to assess the adequacy of capital to support current and future activities**

The bank considers the capital adequacy requirement pursuant to the provision set by NRB. The Tier 1 Capital ratio of the bank as at Ashad 2077 is 19.08% and the total capital ratio is 20.23%. The bank in its strategic planning cautiously considers the capital adequacy and projects capital adequacy required for the organization's growth

**7. RISK EXPOSURE**

(Rs. in 000)

I. Risk Weighted Exposure for Credit Risk, Market Risk and Operational Risk	
<b>I.1 RISK WEIGHTED EXPOSURES</b>	<b>Current Month</b>
Risk Weighted Exposure for Credit Risk	4,481,227.61
Risk Weighted Exposure for Operational Risk	892,544.71
Risk Weighted Exposure for Market Risk	-
<b>Total Risk Weighted Exposures (Before adjustments of Pillar II)</b>	<b>4,973,841.88</b>
<i>Adjustments under Pillar II</i>	
ALM policies & practices are not satisfactory, add 1% of net interest income to RWE	2,615.08
Adm. ---% of the total deposit due to insufficient Liquid Assets	-
Add RWE equivalent to reciprocal of capital charge of 3% of gross income	116,222.90
Overall risk management policies and practices are not satisfactory, Add 4% of RWE	199,215.96
Desired level of disclosure requirement has not been achieved. Add 3% of RWE	49,738.42
<b>Total Risk Weighted Exposures (After Bank's adjustments of Pillar II)</b>	<b>5,291,633.54</b>

Risk weightage Exposure under 11 categories of Credit Risk	
Particulars	000
<b>Claims on Government and Central Bank</b>	-
<b>Claims on other official entities</b>	-
<b>Claims on Banks</b>	<b>325,391.52</b>
<b>Claims on Corporate and Securities Entities</b>	<b>829,310.53</b>
<b>Claims on Regulatory Retail Portfolio</b>	<b>1,055,653.03</b>
<b>Claims secured by residential properties</b>	<b>522,851.37</b>
<b>Claims secured by Commercial real estate</b>	<b>79,150.00</b>
<b>Past due claims</b>	<b>937,496.89</b>
<b>High Risk claims</b>	<b>452,996.38</b>
<b>Other Assets</b>	<b>254,597.60</b>
<b>Off Balance Sheet Items</b>	<b>23,800.36</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>4,481,327.67</b>

**Total Risk weighted Exposure Computation Table**

A. Balance Sheet Exposures	Book Value	Specific Provision	Eligible CRM	Net Value	Risk Weight	Risk Weighted Exposures
	a	b	c	d=a-b+c	e	f=d*e
Cash Balance	35,983.10	-	-	35,983.10	0%	-
Balance With Nemat Rastra Bank	245,948.23	-	-	245,948.23	0%	-
Gold	-	-	-	-	0%	-
Investment in Nemat Rastra Government Securities	97,618.00	-	-	97,618.00	0%	-
All Claims on Government of Nemat	1,500.00	-	-	1,500.00	0%	-
Investment in Nemat Rastra Bank securities	-	-	-	-	0%	-
All claims on Nemat Rastra Bank	-	-	-	-	0%	-
Claims on Foreign Government and Central Bank (ECA 0-1)	-	-	-	-	4%	-
Claims on Foreign Government and Central Bank (ECA -2)	-	-	-	-	20%	-
Claims on Foreign Government and Central Bank (ECA -3)	-	-	-	-	50%	-
Claims on Foreign Government and Central Bank (ECA-4-6)	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Claims on Foreign Government and Central Bank (ECA -7)	-	-	-	-	150%	-
Claims On BIS, IMF, ECB, EC and MDB's recognized by the framework	-	-	-	-	0%	-
Claims on Other Multilateral Development Banks	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Claims on Domestic Public Sector Entities	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Claims on Public Sector Entry (ECA 0-1)	-	-	-	-	20%	-
Claims on Public Sector Entry (ECA 2)	-	-	-	-	50%	-
Claims on Public Sector Entry (ECA 3-6)	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Claims on Public Sector Entry (ECA 7)	-	-	-	-	150%	-
Claims on domestic banks that meet capital adequacy requirements	1626957.582	-	-	1,626,957.58	20%	325,391.52
Claims on domestic banks that do not meet capital adequacy requirements	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Claims on foreign bank (ECA Rating 0-1)	-	-	-	-	20%	-
Claims on foreign bank (ECA Rating 2)	-	-	-	-	50%	-
Claims on foreign bank (ECA Rating 3-6)	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Claims on foreign bank (ECA Rating 7)	-	-	-	-	150%	-
Claims on foreign bank incorporated in SAARC region operating with a buffer of 1% above	-	-	-	-	20%	-
Claims on Domestic Corporates - (Credit rating score equivalent to AAA)	-	-	-	-	80%	-
Claims on Domestic Corporates - (Credit rating score equivalent to AA+ to AA-)	-	-	-	-	85%	-
Claims on Domestic Corporates - (Credit rating score equivalent to A+ to A-)	-	-	-	-	90%	-
Claims on Domestic Corporates - (Credit rating score equivalent to BBB+ & below)	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Claims on Domestic Corporates (ECA 0-1)	829,310.53	2,790.00	-	829,310.53	100%	829,310.53
Claims on Foreign Corporates (ECA 0-1)	-	-	-	-	20%	-
Claims on Foreign Corporates (ECA 2)	-	-	-	-	50%	-
Claims on Foreign Corporates (ECA 3-6)	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Claims on Foreign Corporates (ECA 7)	-	-	-	-	150%	-
Regulatory Retail Portfolio (Not Overdue)	1,427,371.32	19,833.94	-	1,407,537.38	75%	1,055,653.03
Claims fulfill all criterion of regularity retail except irregularity	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Claims secured by residential properties	575,460.93	-	-	575,460.93	40%	245,276.56
Claims not fully secured by residential properties	-	-	-	-	150%	-
Claims secured by residential properties (Overdue)	177,574.81	-	-	177,574.81	100%	177,574.81
Claims secured by Commercial real estate	79,150.00	-	-	79,150.00	100%	79,150.00
Past due claims (except for claims secured by residential properties)	624,997.92	-	-	624,997.92	150%	937,496.89
High Risk claims	301,997.58	-	-	301,997.58	150%	452,996.38
Lending Against Securities (Bonds & Shares)	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Investments in equity and other capital instruments of institutions listed in stock exchange	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Investments in equity and other capital instruments of institutions not listed in the stock	-	-	-	-	150%	-
Staff loan secured by residential property	-	-	-	-	50%	-
Interest Receivable/claim on government securities	1,976.27	-	-	1,976.27	0%	-
Cash in transit and other cash items in the process of collection	-	-	-	-	20%	-
Other Assets (as per attachment)	256,670.44	2,072.84	-	254,597.60	100%	254,597.60
<b>TOTAL (A)</b>	<b>6,335,306.72</b>	<b>2,072.84</b>	<b>22,623.94</b>	<b>6,310,609.95</b>	<b>6.25</b>	<b>4,457,447.31</b>

B. Off Balance Sheet Exposures	Book Value	Specific Provision	Eligible CRM	Net Value	Risk Weight	Risk Weighted Exposures
Revocable Commitments	-	-	-	-	0%	-
Bill Under Collection	-	-	-	-	0%	-
Forward Exchange Contract Liabilities	-	-	-	-	10%	-
LC Commitments With Original Maturity Upto 6 months domestic counterparty	-	-	-	-	20%	-
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 0-1)	-	-	-	-	20%	-
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 2)	-	-	-	-	50%	-
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 3-6)	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 7)	-	-	-	-	150%	-
LC Commitments With Original Maturity Over 6 months domestic counterparty	-	-	-	-	50%	-
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 0-1)	-	-	-	-	20%	-
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 2)	-	-	-	-	50%	-
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 3-6)	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 7)	-	-	-	-	150%	-
Rat Bond Performance Bond and Counter guarantee domestic counterparty	25,534.85	-	-	25,534.85	50%	12,767.42
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 0-1)	-	-	-	-	20%	-
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 2)	-	-	-	-	50%	-
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 3-6)	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 7)	-	-	-	-	150%	-
Underwriting commitments	-	-	-	-	50%	-
Lending of Bank's Securities or Posting of Securities as collateral	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Reverse Purchase Agreements, Assets sold with recourse	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Advance Payment Guarantee	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Financial Guarantee	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Acceptances and Endorsements	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Unpaid portion of Partly paid shares and Securities	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Irrevocable Credit commitments (long term)	55,564.68	-	-	55,564.68	20%	11,112.94
Irrevocable Credit commitments (long term)	-	-	-	-	50%	-
Claims on foreign bank incorporated in SAARC region operating with a buffer of 1% above	-	-	-	-	20%	-
Other Contingent Liabilities	-	-	-	-	100%	-
Unpaid Guarantee Claims	-	-	-	-	200%	-
<b>TOTAL (B)</b>	<b>81,099.52</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>81,099.52</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>23,800.36</b>
<b>Total RWE for credit Risk Before Adjustment (A)+(B)</b>	<b>6,416,406.24</b>	<b>2,072.84</b>	<b>22,623.94</b>	<b>6,391,709.47</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,481,327.67</b>
<i>Adjustments under Pillar II</i>						
SRP 6.4a(3) - Add 10% of the loans & facilities in excess of Single Obligor Limits to RWE	-	-	-	-	-	-
SRP 6.6(c)(i) - Add 1% of the contractual value in case of the sale of credit with recourse to RWE	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total RWE for Credit Risk after Bank's adjustments under Pillar II</b>	<b>6,416,406.24</b>	<b>2,072.84</b>	<b>22,623.94</b>	<b>6,391,709.47</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,481,327.67</b>

Amount in 000

**8 Amount of Non-Performing Assets (Gross and Net Amount)**

Particulars	Gross Amount	Provision	Net Amount
Substandard	7217	1804	5412
Restructured	4472	559	3913
Doubtful	1586	793	793
Loss	118	118	0
<b>Total</b>	<b>13393</b>	<b>3274</b>	<b>10118</b>

**9. Non performing Asset ratio**

Particular	Percentages
Gross NPA to Gross Advances	0.33%
Net NPA to Net Advances	0.26%

**10. Movement of Nonperforming Asset**

Particulars	Balance	Balances	Movement
	Ashad 77	Ashwin 2077	
Substandard	830	7217	6386
Restructured	4567	4472	(95)
Doubtful	5395	1586	(3808)
Loss	3463	118	(3344)
<b>Total</b>	<b>14254</b>	<b>13393</b>	<b>(861)</b>

**11 Written off loan and Interest Suspense**

During the 1st quarter of 77-78 bank hasnot written off any loan and advances.

**12. Movement in Loan loss provision**

Particular	Balance	Balances	Movement
	Ashad 2077	Ashwin 2077	
Pass	40892	36401	(4,491)
Watchlist	5829	24210	18,381
Substandard	714	1804	1,090
Restructured	0	559	559
Doubtful	2697	793	(1,904)
Loss	0	118	118
<b>Total</b>	<b>50132</b>	<b>63886</b>	<b>13753</b>

**13 Movement in Interest Suspense**

Particular	Balance	Balance	Movement
	Ashad end	Ashwin end	
Interest Suspense	19480.39724	19703.98955	224

**14. Details of Additional Loan Loss Provision(Difference of provision between this quarter and immediate previous quarter)**

Particulars	Amount
Pass	(4,491)
Watchlist	18,381
Substandard	1,090
Restructured	559
Doubtful	(1,904)
Loss	118

**15. Segregation of Bank investment portfolio**

Particulars	Amount
Investment securities measured at amortized cost	197618
Investment in equity measured at FVTOCI	18757
Investment in unquoted associates	-
Other Trading Assets	-

## **16. Risk Management Function**

Risk-taking is an inherent element of the banking business whereby profits are in part, the reward for successful and acceptable risk-taking. While, on the other hand, undue and poorly managed risk are susceptible to loss of profit and thus jeopardize the safety of the depositors. To ensure effective risk management, the bank has appropriate risk governance structure and risk management process, policies considering the size and nature of business.

### **Credit Risk**

Credit risk management strategies include effectively managing the risk of financial losses arising out of booking an exposure on counterparty and also ensuring independence of the credit risk function from the origination, trading and sales function. Credit risk is managed through a defined framework which sets out policies, procedures and standards covering the measurement and management of credit risk. Clear segregation of duties has been established between transaction originator in the business and the approvers in the risk function.

### **Operational Risk**

Operational risk can be caused by both internal and external sources, such as fraud, business interruptions, system failures, damage to physical infrastructure, failure in execution and service delivery, inherent risks in products. The risk can occur in any business function or the business supporting functions. The effect of failure in any of the resources can have concurrent impacts across the Bank. Effective operational risk management system aims to minimizing losses and customer dissatisfaction due to failure in process, focusing on flows in product and their design that can expose the bank to losses due to fraud analyzing the impact continuity in the Bank's operations.

The bank has formed various policies for mitigating the operation risk like Employee Bylaws, AML/CFT policy. Risk Weighted Exposure for Operation Risk has been calculated as per NRB Capital Adequacy Framework

### **Market Risk**

Market risk refers to the risk arising from movements in market prices, in particular, changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and equity and commodity prices. The Finance Department of the bank continuously monitors Equity price risk and interest rate risk and communicates the same to senior management and RMC as deemed necessary. However, the bank does not deal with forex.

### **Liquidity Risk**

Liquidity risk is the *risk* that a company or bank may be unable to meet short term financial demands. This usually occurs due to the inability to convert a security or hard asset to cash without a loss of capital and/or income in the process. Liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that the Bank might be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall due, as a result of mismatches in the timing of the cash flows under both normal and stress circumstances. Such scenarios could occur when funding needed for liquid asset positions is not available to the Bank on acceptable terms.

To mitigate the liquidity risk, the bank daily monitors the liquidity position. Periodic review of gap over the assets and liabilities management is performed.

### **Reputational Risk**

The management committee is responsible for protecting the bank's reputation and ensures bank does not take any activity that may cause material damage to reputation of the bank. Further, the bank has appointed the information officer